

05.9.2017

Present:- Plaintiff in person
Shri Kapil Goyal - Ld. Counsel for the defendant No. 1 and 2
Defendant No. 3 in person and for Defendant No. 4
None for Defendant No. 5

The matter was listed for filing reply on behalf of defendants No. 1 and 2 to the applications of the plaintiff under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC and Section 22 and 26 of the Specific Relief Act as also for payment of cost.

It is now submitted by Shri Kapil Goyal that defendant No. 1 has since expired which fact has been verified by the plaintiff who submits that he had expired in the year 2015 and since defendant No. 2 is not contacting him, he seeks his discharged from this case on behalf of both the defendants. He further makes statement at bar that he has already issued notice to the said defendants in this respect while the matter was pending before the Hon'ble High Court but copy of the same has not been placed on record. Let his statement be recorded separately to this effect.

In view of the said statement, Shri Kapil Goyal - Advocate stands discharged as Counsel for defendants No. 1 and 2.

In the interest of justice, let a court notice be issued to defendant No. 2 to appear in person or through Counsel, for **25.11.2017**.

(Sanjay Sharma-I)
Addl. District Judge-02(East)
Karkardooma Courts- 05.9.2017