

24.05.2025

Present : Plaintiff in person.

Sh. R.P.S. Sirohi, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 and 4 through VC.

Plaintiff submits that one application of the plaintiff under Order 5 Rule 20 of CPC is pending for adjudication. He further submits that the LR's of the defendant no. 2 are avoiding the service and publication through Newspaper is the only way left to serve them.

In the interest of justice, the application of plaintiff under Order 5 Rule 20 of CPC dated 03.05.2025 is hereby allowed.

The application stands disposed off.

Service of the application under Order 22 Rule 4 R/w Sec. 151 of CPC be effected to LR's of the defendant no. 2 as mentioned in the application through publication in the daily newspaper "**Rashtriya Sahara**" having wide circulation in the area where said LR's resides.

Publication charges be deposited in Nazarat Branch.

PF also be filed.

Copy of this order be given in Dasti.

Put up on **14.07.2025**.

(VIKAS GARG)
District Judge-05(East)
Karkardooma Courts, Delhi-24.05.2025